=========   =========

   F-7

   PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INCORPORATED

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1998
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

   TresCom   TresCom   Pro Forma
   Primus   International, Inc.   Adjustments   As Adjusted
   ---------  --------------------  ---------------  ------------

Net revenue   $ 80,051   $ 38,137   $ (1,817)(1)   $ 114,664
   (1,707)(2)
Cost of revenue   68,722   30,971   (1,707)(2)   97,986
   ---------  --------------   ------------   ------------
Gross margin   11,329   7,166   (1,817)   16,678
Operating expenses:
   Selling, general and administrative   15,377   9,262   (1,817)(1)   22,822
   Depreciation and amortization   3,478   1,944   (587)(3)   6,894
   2,083 (4)
   (24)(5)
   ------------   ------------
   Total operating expenses   18,855   11,206   (345)   29,716
   ---------  --------------   ------------   ------------
Loss from operations   (7,526)   (4,040)   (1,472)   (13,038)
Interest expense   (7,175)   (415)   410 (6)   (7,180)
Interest income   2,384   2,384
Other income (expense)   --   (20)   --   (20)
   ---------  --------------   ------------   ------------
Loss before income taxes   (12,317)   (4,475)   (1,062)   (17,854)
Income taxes   --   --   -- (7)   --
   ---------  --------------   ------------   ------------
Net Loss   $(12,317)   $ (4,475)   $ (1,062)   $ (17,854)
   =========  ==============   ============   ============
Basic and diluted loss per common share   $  (0.62)   $   (0.65)
   =========   ============
Weighted average number of common   19,717   7,836 (8)   27,553
 shares outstanding   =========   ============   ============

________________________________

(1)  To reflect the reclassification of TresCom's bad debt costs from SG&A to a

[…]

F-9

   PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INCORPORATED

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma as
   Adjusted,
   USFI/   TresCom   TresCom and
   USFI,   TelePassport   TelePassport   International,   TresCom   USFI/
   Primus   Inc.(1)   L.L.C.(1)   Adjustments   Inc.   Adjustments   TelePassport
   ---------  ----------  ---------------   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------   ------------

Net revenue   $ 280,197  $   27,040   $ 3,108   $ (9,673)(2)   $   157,641   $   (4,159)(5)   $448,929
   (5,225)(6)
Cost of revenue   252,731   20,907   2,704   (8,029)(2)   124,365   (5,225)(6)   387,453
   ---------  ----------  ---------------  ----------------  ---------------  ---------------   ------------
Gross margin   27,466   6,133   404   (1,644)   33,276   (4,159)   61,476
Operating expenses:
   Selling, general and
   administrative   50,622   11,182   1,389   36,386   (4,159)(5)   95,420
   Depreciation and   6,733   674   74   409 (3)   6,599   (2,167)(7)
   amortization   8,109 (8)   20,230
   (123)(9)
   ---------  ----------  ---------------  ----------------  ---------------  ---------------   ------------
   Total operating
   expenses   57,355   11,856   1,463   409   42,985   1,660   115,728
   ---------  ----------  ---------------  ----------------  ---------------  ---------------   ------------
Loss from operations   (29,889)   (5,723)   (1,059)   (2,053)   (9,709)   (5,819)   (54,252)
Interest expense   (12,914)   (18)   (1,146)   433 (10)   (13,645)
Interest income   6,238   6,238
Other income (expense)   407   25   162   594
   ---------  ----------  ---------------  ----------------  ---------------  ---------------   ------------
Loss before income   (36,158)   (5,698)   (915)   (2,053)   (10,855)   (5,386)   (61,065)
 taxes
Income taxes   (81)   --   --   -- (4)   --   -- (11)   (81)
   ---------  ----------  ---------------  ----------------  ---------------  ---------------   ------------
Net Loss   $ (36,239) $   (5,698)   $   (915)   $(2,053)   $   (10,855)   $   (5,386)   $   (61,146)
   =========  ==========  ===============  ================  ===============  ===============   ============
Basic and diluted loss
 per common share   $   (1.99)   $   (2.34)
   =========   ============
Weighted average
 number of common
 shares outstanding   18,250   7,836   26,087
   =========   ===============   ============

_______________________

(1)  Represents the historical results of operations of USFI, Inc. and
   TelePassport, L.L.C., for the period from January 1, 1998 through the
   Company's acquisition on October 20, 1997.

   F-10

USFI/TelePassport adjustments:
(2)  To eliminate net revenue and cost of revenue for a portion of the customer
   base which was not purchased by Primus.
(3)  To record amortization expense associated with acquired customer list and

[…]

from the expected repayment of credit line in connection with the
   acquisition.
(10) To reflect reduction in interest expense related to the expected repayment
   of TresCom's credit line in connection with the acquisition.
(11) The pro forma adjustment to the income tax provision is zero because a
   valuation reserve was applied in full to the tax benefit associated with
   the pro forma loss before income taxes.

   F-11

   PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INCORPORATED

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   March 31, 1998

   TresCom
   International   TresCom   Pro Forma
   Primus   Inc.   Adjustments   as Adjusted
   -------- -------------   -------------  -------------

   (in thousands, except share amounts)
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
   Cash and Cash Equivalents   $ 97,381   $   102   $ (15,808)(1)   $ 81,675
   Restricted investments   23,795   --   --   23,795
   Accounts receivable, net   69,124   26,956   --   96,080
   Prepaid expenses and other current
   assets   7,048   2,492   --   9,540
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   Total current assets   197,348   29,550   (15,808)   211,090
RESTRICTED INVESTMENTS   37,683   --   --   37,683
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT - Net   70,023   29,895   --   99,918
INTANGIBLES - Net   36,436   41,606   100,808 (2)   178,850
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   2,667   --   --   2,667
OTHER ASSETS   11,406   940   --   12,346
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
TOTAL ASSETS   $355,563   $101,991   $  85,000   $542,554
   ========   ========   =========   ========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
 EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
   Accounts Payable   $ 69,116   $ 19,574   $   --   88,690
   Accrued expenses, interest and other
   current liabilities   18,797   6,495   --   25,292

   Deferred income taxes   3,057   --   --   3,057
   Current portion of long-term
   obligations   1,652   1,299   --   2,951
   --------   --------   ---------   --------

   F-12

   PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INCORPORATED

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET-(continued)
   March 31, 1998

   TresCom
   International   TresCom   Pro Forma
   Primus   Inc   Adjustments   as Adjusted
   -------- -------------  -----------   ------------

   (in thousands, except share amounts)

   Total current liabilities   92,622   27,368   --   119,990
LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS   230,586   19,842   (15,808)(1)   234,620
OTHER LIABILITIES   527   --   --   527
   --------  --------   ---------   --------
   Total liabilities   323,735   47,210   (15,808)   355,137
   --------  --------   ---------   --------
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
 TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   31,828   54,781   100,808(3)   187,417
   --------  --------   ---------   --------

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $355,563  $101,991   $  85,000   $542,554
   ========  ========   =========   ========

_____________________________________

(1)  To reflect the expected repayment of TresCom's credit line.
(2)  To reflect the elimination of TresCom's intangibles and to establish
   intangibles for customer list and excess of purchase price over the fair
   value of net assets acquired.
(3)  To eliminate the equity of TresCom and to reflect the issuance of
   approximately 7.8 million shares of Common Stock based upon an exchange
   ratio of 0.6147 for each share of TresCom common stock.